MEDIASETES paña.

"MEDIASET ESPAÑA COMUNICACIÓN, S.A.", for the purposes contemplated in article 227 of the consolidated text of the Spanish Securities Market Act approved by Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015 of 23 October and developing legislation, announces the following

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

As a continuation of the other relevant information notified on 10 January 2020 (official register number 285,834), attached is the release published by Mediaset, S.p.A., on 21 January 2020, reporting the adjournment, until 1 February 2020, of the hearing of the interim relief proceedings relating to the suspension of the resolutions passed by the Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting of Mediaset, S.p.A. on 4 September 2019, brought before the Milan Court by Vivendi and Simon Fiduciaria, S.p.A. (the "Plaintiffs"), in the light of the challenge by the Plaintiffs of the resolutions passed by the Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting of Mediaset, S.p.A., held on 10 January 2020, concerning the merger of such company and Mediaset España Comunicación, S.A., with and into Mediaset Investment N.V., including likewise the request for the awarding of the suspension of its implementation by way of injunctive relief.

Madrid, 23 January 2020



PRESS RELEASE

WRITS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO ARTT. 2377 AND 2378 C.C. WITH CAUTIONARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO 2378, PARA. 3, C.C. CONTESTING THE RESOLUTION OF THE EXTRAORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING OF 10 JANUARY 2020

Mediaset today received from Vivendi S.A. ("**Vivendi**") and Simon Fiduciaria S.p.A ("**SimonFid**") separate writs pursuant to art. 2377 and 2378 of the civil code with a cautionary injunction pursuant to art 2378, paragraph 3, of the civil code.

Vivendi has requested from the Court of Milan, among other things:

as a precautionary measure,

- (a) the suspension, until the decision on the merits pursuant to art. 2378 of the Italian Civil Code, the implementation of the resolution passed by the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Mediaset held on 10 January 2020 (the "Resolution"), as well as any related assumptions and/or consequent resolutions;
- (b) alternatively, in extreme circumstances, the suspension of the execution and effectiveness of the aforementioned Resolution at least until the conclusion of the judgments pending before the European Court of Justice and the TAR (administrative court) of Lazio.

on the merits.

- (a) the annulment of the Resolution, as well as any related assumptions and/or consequent resolutions;
- (b) the cancellation and, in any case, a declaration of the ineffectiveness of the resolutions taken by the corporate bodies of Mediaset S.p.A. in relation to and in execution of the acts indicated in point (a) above, including the resolutions with which the Board of Directors and the Chairman of the meeting prevented SimonFid, during the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Mediaset held on 10 January 2020, from exercising administrative rights connected to the stake of 19.19% held of the relative share capital;
- (c) more generally, having ascertained the unlawful nature of its conduct, to order Mediaset S.p.A., and Fininvest S.p.A. to compensate Vivendi for damages suffered.

SimonFid has requested from the Court of Milan, among other things:

- (i) as a cautionary measure, the suspension of the implementation of the Resolution,
- (ii) on the merits, the
 - (a) annulment of the Resolution;
 - (b) the annulment and, in any case, a declaration of the ineffectiveness of the resolutions taken by the corporate bodies of Mediaset S.p.A. in relation to and in execution of the Resolution.

Having recorded the foregoing additional initiatives, the Court of Milan has postponed the hearing of the requested injunction, due to be held today (re. the press release of 9 December), until 1 February.

Cologno Monzese, 21 January 2020

Department of Corporate Communications and Image

Tel. +39 0225149301 Fax +39 0225149271

e-mail: direzionecomunicazione@mediaset.it

www.mediaset.it/corporate/

Investor Relations Department

Tel. +39 0225147008 Fax +39 0225148535

e-mail: investor.relations@mediaset.it

http://www.mediaset.it/investor